# OP \$40.00 5652726

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM807622

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Travel Leaders Group, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	1300 Thames Street Wharf		
Internal Address:	4th Floor		
City:	Baltimore		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21231		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5652726	ANDREW HARPER TRAVEL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061209

**Email:** JESS.BAJADA-BARTLETT@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036608-0086	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Bartlett	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2023	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TLG - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](140795652.1)#page1.tif source=TLG - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](140795652.1)#page2.tif source=TLG - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](140795652.1)#page3.tif

source=TLG - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](T40795652.1)#page3.til

source=TLG - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](140795652.1)#page4.tif source=TLG - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](140795652.1)#page5.tif

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ("<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of April 14, 2023 is made by each Persons listed on the signature page under the heading Grantors, (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (including, without limitation, as amended and restated on April 14, 2023), the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Initial Grantors and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including without limitation, as amended and restated on April 14, 2023, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property owned or licensed by the Grantors, subject to Section 3.01(a) of the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, including the Guaranty, each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all right, title and interest in and to any and all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following assets and properties now

US-DOCS\140629185.5

owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"):

(a) all Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, and all extensions or renewals thereof, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, (c) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements, dilutions and other violations of any of the foregoing, (d) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past, present, or future infringements, dilutions or other violations of any of the foregoing; and (e) all other rights, priorities and privileges accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world; provided, however, that the Collateral does not include any "intent-to-use" applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration issuing from such intent-to use application under applicable federal law

SECTION 3. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of Security Interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders (including any Swing Line Lender) in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. Acknowledgment. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders (including any Swing Line Lender) with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. For purposes hereof, the words "execution," "execute," "executed," "signed," "signature" and words of like import shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formulations on electronic platforms, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

US-DOCS\140629185.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC

as a Grantor

By:

- . . . l .

Name: Robert Klug

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

**REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0045** 

# MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Lisa Hanson Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

# **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC	ANDREW HARPER and Design  Anslerw	4672681	January 13, 2015
	Harper		
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC	ANDREW HARPER	3390915	March 4, 2008
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC	ANDREW HARPER TRAVEL	3140541	September 5, 2006
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC	ANDREW HARPER'S	1869509	December 27, 1994
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC	ANDREW HARPER'S HIDEAWAY REPORT	1329520	April 9, 1985
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC	THE ANDREW HARPER COLLECTION	2576526	June 4, 2002
TRAVEL LEADERS GROUP, LLC (f/k/a Andrew Harper, LLC)	Andrew Harper Travel	5652726	November 16, 2017

U.S. Trademark Applications

None.

US-DOCS\140629185.5

**RECORDED: 05/03/2023**